
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Cherry Foreman  
Tel: 01270 529736 or 01270 529644 
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Shared Services Joint Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 30th September, 2009 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Fred Flint Room, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 
CW11 1HZ 

 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note attendances, substitutes, and any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 Members of the public are entitled to address the Joint Committee on reports contained within 

the agenda.  One person can speak in support of each item, and one against, with a limit of 
three minutes each.  It would be helpful if any person wishing to speak would give prior notice 
to the Democratic Services Officer named below. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2009. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Business Plans and Service Delivery Statements  (Pages 3 - 58) 
 
 To consider the Business Plans and Service Delivery Statements for those Services not 

previously presented to the Committee on 13 July 2009. 
 
(Due to technical difficulties it has not been possible to append the detailed Business Plans 
and Service Delivery Statements to the agenda electronically.  Printed copies will be 
circulated to Members of the Committee and can be obtained on request from Democratic 
Services.) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 

held on Thursday, 3rd September, 2009 at Committee Suite 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach. CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor  L Ford (Vice-Chairman) in the Chair. 
Councillors D Brown and Short 
 
Substitutes: 
Councillors A Knowles and B Silvester. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Borough Treasurer and Head Of Assets (Cheshire East Council) 
Legal Services Manager (Cheshire East Council) 
Director of Resources (Cheshire West and Chester Council) 
Head of HR and Organisational Development 
Head of ICT Cheshire West and Chester Council 

 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F Keegan, M Jones and P 
Mason. 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2009 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

21 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the public interest would not be served in publishing 
the information. 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



22 URGENT ITEM - SHARED SERVICES ICT STAFFING  

 
 In accordance with Section 100B (4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, and 
in the absence of the Chairman of the Committee, the Vice Chairman had agreed 
that by reason of special circumstances this report should be considered as a 
matter of urgent business as any delay would result in additional costs to the 
Council’s of both Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester. 
 
Consideration was given to a joint report of the Borough Treasurer and Head of 
Assets (Cheshire East Council) and the Director of Resources (Cheshire West 
and Chester Council).  At the meeting it was reported that two additional 
applications had been received after the deadline date and it was proposed that 
they be considered further in the event of any of the approved applications 
subsequently being withdrawn 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That 55 applications for voluntary redundancy, (27 from Cheshire East 
Council and 28 from Cheshire West and Chester Council), be approved 
with effect from 30 September 2009.   

2. That 1 of the above applications be deferred to 31 October 2009. 
3. That 8 of the above applications be deferred to 31 December 2009. 
4. That 1 of the above applications be deferred to 31 March 2009. 
5. That 7 of the applications for voluntary redundancy (3 from Cheshire East 

Council and 4 from Cheshire West and Chester Council) be refused. 
6. That the two late applications be considered further in the event of any of 

the approved applications being withdrawn, subject to management being 
satisfied that there would not be any adverse effect on service delivery, 
and that the resulting costs remain within the expected costs envelope. 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 11.20 am 

 
 

 

Page 2



1  Joint Committee 30th September 2009 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: SHARED SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
30th September 2009 

Report of: Cheshire East – Borough Treasurer & Head Of Assets 
Cheshire West & Chester – Director of Resources 

Subject/Title: Shared Services Report regarding: 

• Business Plans 

• Service Delivery Statement 

• Proposed Visioning Day 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides the Shared Services Joint Committee with the outstanding 

Business Plans and Service Delivery Statements for those Services that have 
not already been presented to the Joint Committee held on 17th July. 

 
1.2 The period in between Joint Committees has allowed officers from both 

Councils to reflect upon the complexities of a number of services and these 
have been addressed either through the development of the business plans, or, 
in the case of Outdoor Education and Minerals and Waste Planning, a decision 
to not apply this form of governance to service delivery in Cheshire East and 
Cheshire West and Chester. 

 
1.3 The individual Shared Service Agreements, which commenced on 1st April 

2009, required the production of these documents for each Shared Service.  
These are now complete and have been reviewed and agreed by Joint Officer 
Board.   

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Minerals and Waste Planning Services be not formally shared, but that the 

Councils will work together to support each other via day to day collaboration 
and/or pieces of work commissioned and reimbursed via a service level 
agreement as applicable. 

 
2.2 Outdoor Education be not shared, but the facilities in question be subject to a 

review of the treatment of the former County assets, by the Property Transfer 
and Balance Sheet Group. 

 
2.3 Learning Disabilities Pooled Fund be not governed under this shared services 

Joint Committee but instead under existing agreements with Health partners. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



2  Joint Committee 30th September 2009 

2.4 To note the approval of Shared Services Business Plans and Service Delivery 
Statements for the remaining services by the Joint Officer Board. 

 
2.5 That members note the intention to hold a visioning day for the shared services 

and are requested to supply any specific observations or requests regarding its 
structure and content. 

 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 These documents provide a baseline for future activity and sets the legal basis 

for sharing arrangements. 
 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 This report relates to shared services that operate across both Cheshire East 

and Cheshire West & Chester so all wards are affected in both Councils. 
 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1  Not applicable. 
 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 None. 
 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
7.1 The current business plans show that there is an anticipated overspend against 

the agreed budgets in 2 of the shared services as follows: 
 

• ICT: where an estimated £2.4m is required to support the service through 
the transition to a new structure and technology platform; 

• HR & Finance: £750k is required to support the service through the 
transition to a new structure and through the process harmonisation plans of 
the service. 

  
 These figures were reported to Joint Committee on 17th July and no issues 

have arisen in the interim that would impact upon these estimates. 
 
7.2 The ICT total spend is dependent upon the capital programmes of both 

Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester.  The business plan has made a 
number of assumptions regarding these capital programmes which will need to 
be reviewed regularly to ensure the joint programme is delivered and provide 
reassurances over costs to both Councils. 

Page 4



3  Joint Committee 30th September 2009 

 
7.3 Both of these services are now actively reducing costs through the staffing 

reduction programme which is now underway. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
8.1 Costs for 2009/10 will be shared between both Authorities on a basis of 

providing cost effective services to each authority and on estimates of usage. 
The detailed cost sharing mechanism for each Shared Service is incorporated 
into its Business Plan. 

 
8.2 Services will be expected to capture information on both usage and directly 

allocable costs incurred on behalf of each authority during 2009/10 and build 
these into more detailed cost share models for 2010/11 and beyond. 

 
8.3 Careful consideration has been given to the achievement of the budgets set by 

each authority and the Business Plans have been built on the basis of 
affordability within the ongoing budgets. Consideration has also been given to 
the Capital investment profile for each authority and the impact on service 
delivery where the Capital profiles of each authority differ.  

 
 
9.0 Legal Implications 
 
9.1 The Administrative Agreement sets out the arrangements in relation to the 

manner in which the Authorities will work together. 
 
9.2 The Financial Memorandum sets out the financial arrangements for the 

operation of Cheshire Shared Services and is made pursuant to the 
Administrative Agreement. 

 
9.3 The individual Service Agreements deal with: 
 

• Scope and definitions of the functions; 

• Service specific issues and obligations; 

• Performance management and service standards; 

• Service levels; 

• Assets; 

• Cost share mechanism. 
 
9.4 The individual Secondment Agreements deal with: 
 

• The mechanism for secondment; 

• The role of the Host authority. 
 
 
 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 

Page 5



4  Joint Committee 30th September 2009 

10.1  There is a risk that the plans for each service do not deliver the required 
outcome for each authority with regard to meeting the operational and financial 
expectations of both authorities. This will be monitored by the Joint Officer 
Board and escalated to the Joint Committee if appropriate. 

 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 A Business Plan and Service Delivery Statement has been developed for each 

Shared Service. The documents vary depending on the complexity of the 
service to be provided and on the length of the arrangement. Currently, e
[...]
e Delivery Statement sets out the measures by which the shared 

service performance will be assessed, including: 

Page 6



5  Joint Committee 30th September 2009 

 

• Performance Indicators; 

• Customer Satisfaction; 

• Quality Standards and any other accreditation; 

• External benchmarks. 
 
11.5 Appendix A provides a summary of the current Business Plans and Service 

Delivery Statements for the major shared services, i.e. those with most staff 
and budget.  Appendix B provides a summary of the current Business Plans 
and Service Delivery Statements for all other shared services. Appendix C 
provides an overall summary of each Shared Service, including review dates.   

 
12.0 Proposal to not share certain services under these arrangements 
 
12.1 The following services were originally agreed to form part of the portfolio of 

shared services, but now are proposed to be not shared under this form of 
governance 

 

• Minerals and Waste Planning 

• Outdoor Education 

• Learning Disabilities Pooled Fund 
 
12.2 Minerals and Waste Planning is a small but specialised service.  Officers are of 

the view that the practicalities of scoping the services to be shared outweigh 
any benefits to be obtained through a formal shared operation.  Instead it is 
proposed that the staff allocated to Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West 
and Chester Council revert to their parent employers and the two Councils will 
collaborate on a day to day basis or via ad-hoc service level agreements as 
applicable.   

 
12.3 Officers are now of the view that no added value will be gained by including 

Outdoor Education under the Shared Service governance arrangements.  It is 
proposed that this service will not be shared, but the facilities in question be 
subject to a review of the treatment of the former County assets, by the 
Property Transfer and Balance Sheet Group. 

 
12.4 Officers have reflected upon the wider partnership arrangements already in 

existence for governing the Learning Disabilities Pooled Fund and consider 
these sufficient to manage the relationship between Cheshire East Council and 
Cheshire West and Chester Council for the remainder of the period before more 
localised arrangements are set up in April 2010.  It is proposed that this service 
be not governed under this shared service arrangement but that a 
memorandum of agreement be drafted to reflect the reorganisation of local 
government and move to the localised arrangements. 

 
12.5 For each of these services, a transition plan will be prepared by the Service and 

approved by the Joint Officer Board, which will monitor the delivery of a 
successful transition to service delivery by each individual Council. 

 
13.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 

Page 7



6  Joint Committee 30th September 2009 

 
13.1 Following approval, each service will implement the Business Plan and Service 

Delivery Statement, with progress and service performance being monitored by 
Joint Officer Board and Joint Committee as appropriate. 

 
13.2 This means that, in the short term, i.e. the next 3 months, the Joint Committee 

will be asked to: 
 

• Confirm the closure of shared service arrangements for those services 
disaggregating on or prior to September 30th 2009. 

• Confirm disaggregation plans for those service scheduled to disaggregate 
before April 2010; 

• Approve plans for services which are currently scheduled to disaggregate in 
April 2010 but have specified that a strategic review to determine the long-
term operating model for the service be carried out in the next year. 

 
13.3 In the medium term, i.e. the next 12 months, the Joint Committee will be asked 

to approve strategic reviews for services currently scheduled to disaggregate 
after April 2010. 

 
13.4 In the long term, the Joint Committee will be asked to commission a 

programme of strategic reviews for long-term shared services in line with key 
milestones and the strategic objectives of both Councils. 

 
13.5 Getting the best long term opportunity for the continuing shared services may 

involve solutions that cut across more than one of the services.  In order that 
the strategic reviews are not commissioned in ‘silos’ it is proposed that an 
overall visioning day is held for members to consider the range of opportunity 
available, what overall aspirations each Council may have for the services, and 
what the critical path of activity might be to reach a point where these 
aspirations can be achieved.  Dates are currently being sought for a session in 
October and the Joint Committee’s specific views and requests regarding the 
structure and content of the session will be incorporated into the planning for 
the event. 

 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A: Summary of Major Shared Services 
Appendix B: Summary of Other Shared Services 
Appendix C: Overall Shared Service Summary 
 
 
14.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writers: 
 Officer: Lisa Quinn, Borough Treasurer & Head of Assets – Cheshire East Council / 
Julie Gill, Director of Resources – Cheshire West & Chester Council  
Tel No: 01270 686628 / 01244 977830 

Page 8



7  Joint Committee 30th September 2009 

Email: lisa.quinn@cheshireeast.gov.uk / Julie.gill@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk   
 
Background Documents: 
 
Documents are available for inspection at:                           
 
Cheshire East Cabinet Report – Shared Services – 7th October 2008 
Cheshire West and Chester Executive Report – Joint Liaison Committee 
Recommendations: Caretaker and Nominated Councils; Shared Services: Service 
Delivery Option; Shared Back Office Services – 15th October 2009 
Cheshire East Cabinet Report – Shared Services – 3rd March 2009 
Cheshire West and Chester Executive Report – Shared Services – 18th March 2009 
Cheshire East Cabinet Report – Shared Services – 23rd March 2009 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report –10th June 2009 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 17th July 2009 
 
Documents are available for inspection at: 
 
Cheshire East Democratic Services 
Westfields 
Middlewich Road 
Sandbach 
CW11 1HZ 

 

Page 9



8  Joint Committee 30th September 2009 

Appendix A –Summary of Major Shared Services 
 
Analysis shows that over 80%* of the budgeted net revenue expenditure for shared 
services is concentrated in 5 shared services, namely 

• A01a, HR and Finance 

• A01b, ICT 

• B01, Inclusion & Education 

• B06, Integrated Transport Services 

• B29, Youth Offending Team 
 

Analysis shows that over 70%* of the total FTE assigned to shared services on 1st 
April was concentrated in 4 shared services, namely 

• A01a, HR and Finance 

• A01b, ICT 

• B01, Inclusion & Education 

• B06, Integrated Transport Services 
 

 
 
 
 
*Inclusion and Education ceased as a shared service in September 2009.  Excluding 
this service, the remaining services listed in the analyses above account for over 75% 
of net revenue budgets and nearly 67% of the targeted FTE total for the shared 
services.

Page 10



9  Joint Committee 30th September 2009 

A01a – HR & Finance Service 
 

Description 

 
The HR and Finance Service provides transactional ‘back office’ services to 
the two Councils and also a range of external customers.  The Service 
consolidates and standardises a range of activities in order to reduce unit 
costs whilst at the same time improving accuracy, processing times and 
customer satisfaction. 
 
The initial elements of delivery are: 

• Recruitment 

• Pre Employment Checks 

• Contract administration 

• Payroll 

• Workforce Information 

• System Maintenance and Development 

• Training 

• Purchasing 

• Income 

• Payments 

• Cashiers 

• Helpdesks 
In addition the following functions are planned to move into this service: 

• Account Management & Reconciliation 

• Financial Data Management 

• Financial Reporting 
 
Services are currently delivered to a range of external customers, generating 
an income of £1.7m. These customers include: 

• 6 town and parish councils 

• 316 schools and one college 

•  

Size of Service 

 
The HR and Finance shared service has a net revenue budget of £2,991,482 
which takes into account external income. 
 
The HR and Finance Shared Service consisted of 215 staff as of 31st March 
2009, currently employs 197 FTE and is aiming to employ 178 FTE by 1st April 
2010. 
 

Service Performance 

 
Over 20 performance measures have been defined that cover the range of 
services delivered by the HR and Finance Shared Service. These measures 
include: 

• Recruitment – promptly advertising vacancies and carrying out pre-
employment checks. 

Page 11



10  Joint Committee 30th September 2009 

• Contracts – promptly handling changes to employment contracts 

• Payroll – paying people accurately and on time. 

• Data and Data Protection – completing statutory deductions on time and 
ensuring no breaches in security. 

• Purchasing – promptly converting requisitions into purchase orders  

• Income – processing promptly from receipt of instructions 

• Remittance Advice – promptly dispatched following the transaction. 
 
Targets have been set with performance remaining at current high levels or 
with planned improvements. 
 

Cost/Income Sharing Arrangements 

 
The net cost of running the service will be calculated by combining the total 
costs with all income. 
Cost sharing mechanisms have been identified based on the relative activity 
levels for each Council, including: 

• Payslip volumes 

• HR starter/leaver volumes 
 
The detailed arrangements for this mechanism will be agreed by the Joint 
Officer Board in the next 3 months. 
For the period up to 30th September 2009 the net cost of the service will be 
shared equally by CWAC and CE and, once the metrics have been put in 
place a historical reconciliation will be done 
 

Service Plans 

 
The main purpose of the shar
[...]
chedule 

• Information on the quality of the materials supplied by the Term 
Maintenance Contractor as used on improvement projects 

• Information on the level of satisfaction of the Unit’s Clients 

• Assessment reports in relation to the Unit’s performance in relation to ISO 
9001, the Quality Management System audited currently by LRQA 

 

Cost/Income Sharing Arrangements 

 
The costs and income for the service will be split according to the relative 
activity for each authority.  Based on the Local Transport Plan this is 
estimated to be 65% payable by CE and 35% payable by CWAC. 
 

Service Plans 

 
As this service is transitional in nature, with the functions being transferred to 
CE and CWAC in September 2009, the plans of the shared service are 
focused on transition arrangements to ensure continuity of service.   
 
This plan includes a review of the service which will take place commencing 
June 2009 to determine the existing strategic capability of the service to meet 
existing and future service needs.  

Page 37



36  Joint Committee 30th September 2009 

B05b – Highways Maintenance Contract 
  

Description 

 
The Service is responsible for the Management of the existing Term 
Highways Contract.  The Term Highways Contract delivers over half of the 
expenditure of the former County Council’s Highway Service, including many 
of the essential statutory duties. 
 

Size of Service 

 
The combined revenue budgets for the shared elements of this service (i.e. 
the contract management) are £140,090.   
 
The revenue maintenance budgets retained within the two Councils but 
managed by the shared service amount to approximately £18.5million, with a 
further £12.6m included in total across the two Councils’ capital programmes 
in 2009/10. 
 
As these capital and revenue budgets are retained by the Councils there are 
no risks of cross-subsidy issues arising. 
 
The shared service currently employs 4 FTE. 
 

Service Performance 

 
The work that goes th
[...]
vernment guidance concerning archaeological provision within 
local authorities.  

• Meet guidance from English Heritage and the Association of Local 
Government Archaeological Officers regarding standards of maintenance 
of integrated archaeological services. 

 

Size of Service 

 
This shared service has a net revenue budget of £275,472. 
 
The Shared Service currently employs a total of 7 FTE and does not 
anticipate any major changes in the next year. 
 

Service Performance 

 
The current performance of the service includes the following: 
• 100% of planning lists checked within 14 days of receipt. 
• 100% of archaeological development control advice provided within 21 
working days. 

In 2009/10 the service aims to continue this level of service. 
 

Cost/Income Sharing Arrangements 

 
Costs will be allocated directly to CE and CWAC where possible, based on 
the percentage of time spent by officers on the business of each authority. 
Where direct allocation is not possible, costs will be split on a 50:50 basis.  
 

Service Plans 

 
The service is currently identified as transitional shared service though is 
planning a service review in April 2010 in anticipation of the introduction of the 
Heritage Protection Bill to determine the most appropriate long-term 
arrangements. 
 

Page 44



43  Joint Committee 30th September 2009 

B15 – Drug & Alcohol Action Team 
 

Description 

 
Cheshire Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) is a partnership responsible 
for the delivery of the Government’s National Drug Strategy.   
 
There has been a Drugs Strategy since 1995, and the latest one revised in 
2008   “Drugs: protecting families and communities” has the following targets: 

• To reduce the harm caused to young people by substance misuse 

• To cut drug-related crime and anti-social behaviour 

• To cut the number of families devastated by drugs use 

• To increase the number of drug users making a positive contribution to 
society 

• To develop a harm re
[...]
ship attendance and arrangements 

 

 
 

Page 49



48  Joint Committee 30th September 2009 

B20 – Visual Impairment Services 
  

Description 

 
This Shared Service enables visually impaired people to lead independent 
lives. Individual assessment, information, advice, direct rehabilitation and the 
provision of equipment are the main aspects of the service. The registration of 
visually impaired people in Cheshire east and Cheshire west and Chester is 
also a key function. 
This is a Shared Service for a transitional period to allow the Whole System 
Review of Sensory Impairment Services to take place. This involves the visual 
impairment service along with partner agencies such as Health, Special 
Education and the Third Sector. Hearing Impairment services are directly 
involved. The review will consider all aspects of sensory impairment services 
and make recommendations regarding the future provision of these services. 
This will include consideration of various operational models.  
 

Size of Service 

 
This shared service has a net revenue budget of £338,094. 
 
There are approximately 11 full time equivalent staff resources dedicated to 
the service 
 

Service Performance 

 
No target performance levels have been developed or agreed as yet though 
this service contributes to a number of national indicators that both CE and 
CWAC will measure. 
 

Cost/Income Sharing Arrangements 

 
It is proposed that the costs for this service are apportioned between CE and 
CWAC as follows: 

• 52% payable by CE 

• 48% payable by CWAC 
 

Service Plans 

 
As this service is transitional in nature, with the functions being transferred to 
CE and CWAC in April 2010, the plans of the shared service are focused on 
transition arrangements to ensure continuity of service.  These plans include: 

• Consider present and future Service Pathways and present a report 
outlining options for this service in the future 

• Finalise arrangements to further increase the respon

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 

held on Wednesday, 30th September, 2009 at Fred Flint Room, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor P Mason (Chairman) 
Councillor Ford (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brown, F Keegan and Jones. 
 
Also present: 
Councillor S Wilkinson. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets (Cheshire East Council) 
Borough Solicitor (Cheshire East Council) 
Director of Resources (Cheshire West and Chester Council) 

 
23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Short. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
Councillor S Wilkinson asked for consideration to be given to the current 
governance arrangements for shared services, in order to increase the 
opportunity for involvement by Members who are not on the Joint Committee in 
matters of special interest, or in their capacity as users, of the Shared Services.  
It was agreed that this would be considered further by the Shared Services Joint 
Officer Board and a report submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

26 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2009 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

27 BUSINESS PLANS AND SERVICE DELIVERY STATEMENTS  

 
Consideration was given to the detailed Business Plans and Service Delivery 
statements for those services not considered by the Committee at its meeting on 
13 July 2009.  Officers from both Council’s had prepared the following business 



plans and service delivery statements, taking into account the complexities of the 
services, and these had been reviewed and agreed by the Joint Officer Board.    
 

1. Archaeology Planning Advisory Service 
2. Domestic Abuse Partnership 
3. Drug and Alcohol Action Team 
4. Farms Estate 
5. Community Equipment Service (Choicequip) 
6. Highways Term Contract Management 
7. ICT 
8. International Unit 
9. Visual Impairment Service 

 
Members received clarification in response to a number of specific questions in 
respect of the above listed services.  With regard to the ICT Shared Service 
Members asked for further information in respect of certain aspects of the 
Business Plan and it was, therefore, agreed that it be noted as a transitional 
report, and that it be considered further by the Committee after the Visioning Day 
which was in the process of being arranged.    
 
With reference to Outdoor Education, Minerals and Waste Planning, and the 
Learning Disabilities Pooled Fund, the Joint Committee was asked to consider 
not applying this form of governance to service delivery in Cheshire East and 
Cheshire West and Chester.  The report detailed the reasons for this and 
proposed that for these services a transition plan would be prepared by the 
Service, for approval by the Joint Officer Board, in order to monitor the delivery of 
a successful transition to service delivery by each individual Council.  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Minerals and Waste Planning Services be not formally shared, 
but that the Councils will work together to support each other via day to 
day collaboration and/or pieces of work commissioned and reimbursed via 
a service level agreement as applicable. 

 
2. That the Outdoor Education Service be not shared, but the facilities in 

question be subject to a review of the treatment of the former County 
assets, by the Property Transfer and Balance Sheet Group. 

 
3. That the Learning Disabilities Pooled Fund be not governed under this 

Shared Services Joint Committee but instead under existing agreements 
with health partners. 

 
4. That the ICT Business Plan and Service Delivery Statement be noted as a 

transitional statement and that further consideration be given to this 
Service at a future meting of the Committee. 

  
5. That the approval by the Joint Officer Board of the Shared Services 

Business Plans and Service Delivery Statements for the remaining 
services be noted. 

 
6. That Members note the intention to hold a visioning day for the Shared 

Services for which they were requested to supply any specific 
observations or requests regarding its structure and content. 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.05 am 

 
Councillor P Mason (Chairman) 

 
 


